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MVCC 2008 Graduate Follow-up Survey

This report summarizes the results of the Graduate Survey for Mohawk Valley Community College of Utica and
Rome, New York.

There were 769 graduates (Aug ‘06, Dec ‘06 and May ‘07), who received a total of 794 degrees.
This report was prepared in the Spring of 2009 by the Office of Institutional Research and Analysis.

Notes: 1) Phone calls were made in May 2008 to gather information for questions 3, 6 and 10. A printed survey
was sent out by mail twice in the summer of 2008. Additional information was received from phone calls
which were made in the fall of 2008. The survey did not reach 25 of the graduates (23 due to incorrect
addresses, 2 due to late graduation certification).

2) Theterm “Respondent” does not necessarily indicate someone who actually filled out a questionnaire.
The information comes from three sources:

a) There were 187 surveys returned by mail and 48 received from the post-mailing phone calls
(30.6% return rate).

b) Datain questions 3, 6 and 10 was received from: 1) pre-mailing phone calls (125 respondents);
2) post-mailing phone calls (18 respondents); 3) the MVCC Nursing Department (for an
additional 29 graduates).

c) Datain question 10 also includes transfer information for 167 additional graduates from the
National Student Clearinghouse Database.®
Therefore, the data in this report includes complete or partial information for 574 graduates (74.6%).
3) The list of employers in Part 2 only includes those of students in “related” occupations, although the
salary is the median of all those who volunteered theirincome.
An asterisk (*) in the salary information indicates that fewer than three graduates reported their annual
salary.

4) Percentages are based solely on non-blank values.

PART 1 OVERALL RESULTS

1. Please rate the following concerning your Major/Concentration Area courses (mark all that apply):
Choices = Very Satisfied (VS); Satisfied (S); Dissatisfied (D); Very Dissatisfied (VD)

VS S D VD Mean

Course Content 79 134 1 0 3.36
36.9% 62.6% 0.5% 0.0%

Curriculum 81 125 5 1 3.35
38.2% 59.0% 2.4% 0.5%

Labs 66 133 11 0 3.26
31.4% 63.3% 5.2% 0.0%

Tutorial Support 55 126 11 4 3.18
28.1% 64.3% 5.6% 2.0%

Cultural Series 45 128 8 0 3.20
24.9% 70.7% 4.4% 0.0%

Technology (e.g. computer/equipment) 69 124 16 1 3.24
32.9% 59.0% 7.6% 0.5%

Availability of courses at times you could take them 73 119 20 2 3.23
34.1% 55.6% 9.3% 0.9%

Availability of courses for graduation requirements 73 127 13 1 3.27
34.1% 59.3% 6.1% 0.5%

Transferability of courses to a 4-year college 86 92 10 4 3.35
44.8% 47.9% 5.2% 2.1%

Usefulness of courses in job preparation 63 122 14 3 3.21
31.2% 60.4% 6.9% 1.5%



Sample Comments*

(e.g. What did you like best about
your major? What about your major
most needs improvement?)

“All the teachers were very
knowledgable in their area.”

“Everything was fine - No
improvements required as far
as | am concerned.”

“Good stepping stone for
further education.”

“Honestly - my instructors!
MVCC has an amazing faculty.
I hope to send my daughter to
MVCC in a few years and would
recommend MVCC to anyone.”

“I liked how it improved my
everyday life.”

“l liked the availability of
various electives choices in the
liberal arts/general studies
program.”

“I love MVCC. Everything about
the college. | wish MVCC was
a 4-yr. college so | can recieve
my BA in the field of study. The
staff there are very dedicated
to the students.”

“I enjoyed the class sizes and
the Accounting Major
extremely well. | feel that the
time spent at MVCC has
prepared me my time at Utica
College and for my future
endeavors.”

“It introduced me to many
different areas.”

“I really enjoyed my two years
at MVCC. | feel the program
of study was very useful and
effective. My time at MV
prepared me for my future
educational experience at my
current 4 year school. | had a
very positive experience at
MVCC and would recommend
it to others.”

Would you recommend MVCC to others?

Yes 197 98.5%
No 3 1.5%
Blank/No Response 35

Indicate the statement that best describes your employment status

SIX months after completing your program of study.

(If you worked at more than one job, answer for the one involving the most hours.)

Employed in job related to training | received

in my program of study 162
Employed in job not related to my program of study 128
Entered the military 4
Unemployed but not seeking employment 56
Unemployed and seeking employment 18
Retired 2
Blank/No Response 37

If employed, what is your annual salary?

43.8%
34.6%
1.1%
15.1%
4.9%
0.5%

[Note: Graduates were asked for salary to the nearest thousand dollars. The

results are reported here in ranges similar to last year’s report.]

Less than $20,000 34 33.3%

$20,000-24,999 18 17.6%
$25,000-29,999 9 8.8%
$30,000-34,999 10 9.8%
$35,000-39,999 8 7.8%
$40,000-44,999 7 6.9%
$45,000-49,999 5 4.9%
$50,000-54,999 4 3.9%
$55,000-59,999 2 2.0%
$60,000 or more 5 4.9%

Blank/No Response 133

Employer information—Name, address, title, phone number and

permission to contact employer.

(See “Part 2 Program Tables” for program summaries of employers

and job titles.)

Have you taken any technical skills assessment (credential,

certification, etc.)?

Yes 116 32.5%
No 241 67.5%
Blank/No Response 50

(A list of the “technical skills assessment” tests is available upon request.)

How did your MVCC degree/certificate help in your occupational

area? [Students could check more than one response.]

To obtain the job 65
To get araise 15
To advance in the field 49
To improve job performance in my present job 40
Other 57
It did not help 37
Blank/No Response 41

33.5%

7.7%
25.3%
20.6%
29.4%
19.1%



8. How would you rate availability of jobs in your occupation in your

geographical area?

Very Good 26
Good 45
Average 74
Poor 33
Very Poor 18
Blank/No Response 39
9. Areyou aresident of Oneida County?
Yes 173
No 60
Blank/No Response 2

13.3%
23.0%
37.8%
16.8%

9.2%

74.2%
25.8%

10. SIX months after completing your program of study, were you
enrolled in an additional career-related education or training

program?
No 154
Yes, enrolled full time 284
Yes, enrolled part time 39
Yes (unspecified) 81
Blank/No Response 16

27.6%
50.9%

7.0%
14.5%

[Note: Questions 11 through 16 are reported only for the 157 students who completed the
survey and pursued additional education as they indicated in Question 10.]

11. What degree do you expect to earn at the completion of your

current studies?

Specific skills or knowledge, but no degree

One-year certificate or diploma
Baccalaureate Degree
Post-Baccalaureate Degree
Associate Degree

Blank/No Response

3 2.1%

1 0.7%

12 79.4%

18 12.8%

7 5.0%
16

12. How related is your current field of study to your MVCC

degree/certificate program?

Highly related 84
Slightly related 35
Not related 22
Blank/No Response 16

59.6%
24.8%
15.6%

13. How well did your MVCC courses prepare you for your additional

college work?

40.0%
37.9%
19.3%
2.9%
0.0%

14.8%

Very Well 56
Well 53
Average 27
Poorly 4
Very Poorly 0
Blank/No Response 17
14. Did you have any problems transferring MVCC credit?
Yes 22
No 127

Blank/No Response 8

85.2%

“l enjoyed the faculty and
their concern for learning the
most.”

“l enjoyed working with the
professors and felt very
encouraged to do great
things.”

“My liberal arts degree from
MVCC realy took off a great
deal of coursework for me at
Oneonta State. All of my
credits transferred and it was
a great foundation for me to
work off from. I’m really happy
| decided to start at MVCC and
get my general education
courses done and out of the
way.”

“l enjoyed General Studies.”

“The Anatomy & Physiology
course offered at your Utica
Campus was amazing. | loved
working with the professors
during my time at MVCC.
MVCC did it for me!!”

“The Life Science Department
is Outstanding! The Anatomy
& Physiology course more than
prepared me for Med school. |
am way ahead of fellow
classmates who came out of 4
year private schools. The
Athletic training program and
the chemistry department also
made valuable contributions to
my education.”

“I liked being able to get the
general courses done and then
transferred to focus on major
courses.”

“The MVCC Art Department is
an amazing and very
professional group of
instructors. | loved every
aspect of my learning process
at MVCC especially within
the Art Department. | have
recommended many friends to
MVCC based solely on my faith
within the Illustration and
Graphic Design Department.”




[Note: Question 15 is reported only for those 22 students who answered

“| liked the many diversified )
“Yes” to question 14.]

classes | had to take. It makes

students very well-rounded.” 15. What transfer problems did you have?
[Students could check more than one response.]

“The teachers are great and Transferring credit hours 16 72.7%
care about the students and Admission problems 0 0.0%
classes are not too big.” Transcript problems 6 27.3%
w . Blank 0

The Trar)s_por_tatlon M'?mage- Other 6 27 3%
ment certification | obtained at « few equivalences
MVCC has been a great value « math

to me. The Supervisor classes

. - . » miss marked level of class on transcript
were very informative with a

» not a high enough level to transfer

lot of pertinent information « One class did NOT show up, many calls had to be made
relating to the work world and « took 2 years to transfer
supervising people. The
instructor of these classes 16. How many of your credit hours from MVCC were accepted?
encouraged his students to All credit hours accepted 34 25.0%
think outside the box stressing 1-6 credit hours 2 1.5%
the need to be open minded 7-15 credit hours 1 0.7%
and looking beyond the 16-24 credit hours 10 7.4%
obvious. | would recommend & )
have recommended anyone 25-39 credit hours 9 6.6%
|00king to further themselves 40 or more credit hours 80 58.8%
to take the Certification Blank 21
program at MVCC.” ) ) o

17. | feel | achieved my educational objective at MVCC.
“| wasn’t sure if college was Strongly Agree 929 46.7%
for me out of high school. So | Agree 81 38.2%
took two years of Certificate Neutral 27 12.7%
programs and did well at them Disagree 4 1.9%
-that’s when | knew | could do Strongly Degree 1 0.5%
a4 year college. Now I’m doing Blank/No Response 2
what | love Golf Course
Management. So thank you 18. Do you receive issues of the Alumni Newsletter and other periodic
MVCC.” correspondence?
“I had a very good experience ves 83 41.5%
@ MvCe.” No 17  58.5%

Blank/No Response 35

“I like the flexibility of my 19. Do you have a disability?

major. As well | like that most

- Yes 18 8.9%
everything | learned | use 0
today or have built on to further No 185 91.1%
my understanding of life and Blank/No Response 32

my skills.” i
[Note: Questions 20 and 21 are reported only for those 18 students

“The education and human answering “Yes” to question 19.]

services courses tie directly 20. While at MVCC, did you notify the Disabilities Office about your
into what is occurring in the disability?

working world. | found this Yes 13 72.2%

very helpful in deciding what No 5 27.8%

my career will be.” Blank 0

“My teachers in the Graphic
Design Department were of
great help and inspiration.”

21. While at MVCC, did you receive services related to your disability?
Yes 8 44.4%
_ o No 10 55.6%

* (The complete list of comments is available

on request.Negative comments have been Blank 0
or are being addressed by the college.)




PART 2 PROGRAM TABLES Associate Degrees

None reported

Accounting Administrative Assistant Business Management
Number of graduates 28 Number of graduates 3 Number of graduates 36
Number of respondents 21 Number of respondents 0 Number of respondents 25
Employed at 6 months 10 Employed at 6 months 17
Related 3 Related 10
Not Related 7 Business Administration Not Related 7
Seeking 1 Number of graduates 23 Seeking 2
Not Seeking 4 Number of respondents 19 Not Seeking 1
Salary (median) $37,000 Employed at 6 months 12 Salary (median) $20,000
Transfer 16 Related 5 Transfer 15
FT 14 Not Related 7 FT 8
PT 1 Seeking PT 4
Yes (Unspecified) 1 Not Seeking 3 Yes (Unspecified) 3
Employers Salary (median) $23,500 Employers
DFAS Transfer 17 ACS
Titles FT 15 HP Hood LLC
Accountant PT Titles
Staff Accountant Yes (Unspecified) 2 Accounting Specialist
Colleges Employers Co-Manager
SUNY Albany Air Force Research Laboratory Colleges
SUNY Brockport Continental Signs Cazenovia College
SUNY IT The First National Bank of Dryden Empire State College
SUNY Oswego Titles MVCC
Utica College Clerical Assistant St. John Fisher College
Majors Administrative Assistant SUNY IT
Accounting Loan Consultant SUNY Oswego
Accounting/CPA Colleges SUNY Plattsburgh
Business College of St. Rose Utica College
Business Management Liberty University Majors
Engineering RPI Business Administration
Finance SUNY Cortland Business Mgmt & Economics
SUNY IT
SUNY Oneonta
Air Conditioning Technology Utica College
Number of graduates 4 Majors
Number of respondents 2 Business
Employed at 6 months 2 Business Administration
Related 2 Business Economics Build Mgmt & Maint
Not Related Communication & Info Design No Graduates
Seeking Industrial Engineering
Not Seeking
Salary (median) *
Transfer 0
FT
PT
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
None reported
Majors




Chemical Depend Practitioner

Chemical Technology

Criminal Justice

Number of graduates 9

Number of respondents 8
Employed at 6 months 4
Related 2
Not Related 2
Seeking 1
Not Seeking 1
Salary (median) *
Transfer 5
FT 3
PT
Yes (Unspecified) 2
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
MVCC
SUNY Brockport
SUNY IT
University of Albany
Majors
Social Welfare
Social Work

No graduates

Civil Engineering Tech

Number of graduates
Number of respondents
Employed at 6 months
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Salary (median) *
Transfer

NN O

FT
PT
Yes (Unspecified)
Employers
Lochner Engineering P.C.
New York State DOT
Titles
Engineering Technician
Colleges
MVCC
SUNY IT
Majors
Civil Engineering Technology

P RN

Computer Aided Drafting

Number of graduates
Number of respondents
Employed at 6 months
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Salary (median)
Transfer

NN Wb

=

*

FT
PT

R RN

Employers

None reported

Titles

None reported

Colleges

MVCC

SUNY College of Tech at Delhi
Majors

Mechanical Engineering Tech

Computer Info Systems

Number of graduates 12

Number of respondents 8
Employed at 6 months 6
Related 1
Not Related 5
Seeking 1
Not Seeking 1
Salary (median) *
Transfer 3
FT. 2
PT
Yes (Unspecified) 1
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
MVCC
SUNY IT
Majors

Computer Information Systems

Number of graduates 58
Number of respondents 44
Employed at 6 months 28
Related 7
Not Related 21
Seeking

Not Seeking 3

Salary (median) $29,000
Transfer 34
FT 24
PT 4
Yes (Unspecified) 6

Employers

Town of Fort Laramie
Oneida County Sheriff's Dept.
Titles

Police Officer

Corrections Officer
Colleges

Cazenovia College

CUNY John Jay College of CJ
Empire State College
Kaplan University

Keuka College

MVCC

SUNY Brockport

SUNY IT

SUNY Oneonta

SUNY Oswego

University of Albany

Utica College

Majors

Criminal Justice

Fraud ID and Investigation
Public Justice

Computer Science

No Graduates




Culinary Arts Management

Data Proc/Prog & Systems

Digital Animation

Number of graduates 4
Number of respondents 4
Employed at 6 months 3
Related 3
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Salary (median) *
Transfer 1
FT
PT
Yes (Unspecified) 1
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
MVCC
Majors
None reported

Number of graduates 2
Number of respondents 2
Employed at 6 months 1
Related 1
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Salary (median) *
Transfer 1
FT
PT
Yes (Unspecified) 1
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
MVCC
Majors
None reported

Electrical Engineering Tech

Elec Serv Tech - Elec Maint

Number of graduates 11
Number of respondents 8
Employed at 6 months 0
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking 3
Salary (median) *
Transfer 8
FT 5
PT
Yes (Unspecified) 3
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
RIT
SUNY IT
Majors
ETT

Number of graduates 14

Number of respondents 6
Employed at 6 months 3
Related 3
Not Related
Seeking 1
Not Seeking
Salary (median) $29,000
Transfer 2
FT 1
PT
Yes (Unspecified) 1
Employers

Duffy's Equipment Services
ESM Utility Contractors, Inc.
Self-Employed

Titles

Repair Technician

Stray Voltage Tester
Electrician

Colleges

MVCC

SUNY IT

Majors

None reported

Number of graduates 7

Number of respondents 5
Employed at 6 months 2
Related
Not Related 2
Seeking
Not Seeking 2
Salary (median) *
Transfer 5
FT 4
PT
Yes (Unspecified) 1
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges

Art Inst. of IL at Schaumburg
Savannah Coll. of Art & Design
SUNY Oneonta

Majors

Animation

Computer Art

Game Art & Design

Elec Serv Tech-Fiber Optics

Number of graduates 3
Number of respondents 3
Employed at 6 months 2
Related 1
Not Related 1
Seeking
Not Seeking
Salary (median) *
Transfer 1
FT 1
PT
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
SUNY IT
Majors

None reported

Elec Service Tech - Robotics

No graduates




Emer Med Serv/Paramedic

Engineering Science

Financial Services Mgmt

Number of graduates 1
Number of respondents 1
Employed at 6 months 1
Related 1
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Salary (median) *
Transfer 1
FT
PT 1
Employers
Utica Fire Dept.; Hospice
Titles
Firefighter/Paramedic; RN
Colleges
Utica College
Majors
Nursing

Environ Analysis/Chem Tech

No graduates

Fine Arts

Number of graduates
Number of respondents
Employed at 6 months
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Salary (median) *
Transfer

NP, W oo

ol

FT 4
PT
Yes (Unspecified) 1
Employers
Griffiss Child. Dev. Ctr/MVCAA
Titles
Substitute
Colleges
MVCC
SUNY Albany
SUNY New Paltz
SUNY Potsdam
Utica College
Majors
Art Education

Number of graduates 8
Number of respondents 8
Employed at 6 months 0
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking 1
Salary (median) *
Transfer 8
FT 7
PT
Yes (Unspecified) 1
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges

Binghamton University
Clarkson University

North Carolina State University
RPI

SUNY Buffalo

SUNY IT

Utica College

Majors

Industrial Engineering
Mechanical Engineering
Mechanical Engineering/Math

Number of graduates
Number of respondents
Employed at 6 months
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Salary (median) *
Transfer

PPN WW

=

FT
PT

=

Employers

Oneida County

Titles

Principal Account Clerk
Colleges

SUNY IT

Majors

Business

Graph Com:Graphic Arts Tech

No Graduates

Graph Comm:Graphic Design

Food Service - Rest. Mgmt.

Number of graduates
Number of respondents
Employed at 6 months
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Salary (median) *
Transfer 1
FT
PT
Yes (Unspecified) 1
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
SUNY Oswego
Majors
None reported

P P DNDNDDN

Number of graduates 21
Number of respondents 15
Employed at 6 months 5
Related
Not Related 5
Seeking
Not Seeking 2
Salary (median) $10,000
Transfer 13
FT 11
PT
Yes (Unspecified) 2
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
Cazenovia College
MVCC
RIT
SUNY IT

SUNY Oswego

Syracuse University

Majors

Communication & Info Design
Graphic Design

Visual Communications




Health Information Tech

Human Services

lllustration (Graphic Comm.)

Number of graduates 3
Number of respondents 3
Employed at 6 months 2
Related 1
Not Related 1
Seeking 1
Not Seeking
Salary (median) *
Transfer 0
FT
PT
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
None reported
Majors

None reported

Hith Studies/Radiologic Tech

Number of graduates 3
Number of respondents 0

Hotel Tech: Meeting Serv. Mgmt.

Number of graduates 2
Number of respondents 1
Employed at 6 months 1
Related 1
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Salary (median) *
Transfer 1
FT 1
PT
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
SUNY IT
Majors

None reported

Number of graduates 35
Number of respondents 27
Employed at 6 months 16
Related 10
Not Related 6
Seeking 2
Not Seeking 2
Salary (median) $20,000
Transfer 17
FT 11
PT 3
Yes (Unspecified) 3
Employers
Kids Oneida

Patty Cakes Child Care Center
MVCC - Kiddie Campus
Oneida County Health Dept.
Titles

Youth Mentor

Head Teacher

Teacher (preschool)
Community Health Worker
Colleges

CUNY Lehman College
Hilbert College

MVCC

S. Connecticut State University
SUNY Brockport

SUNY IT

University of Albany

Utica College

Majors

Early Childhood Education
Child Life Psychology
Human Services

Social Welfare

Social Work

Sociology

Number of graduates 5
Number of respondents 2
Employed at 6 months 0
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking 1
Salary (median) *
Transfer 2
FT 2
PT
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges

School of Visual Arts
SUNY New Paltz
Majors

lllustration

Indiv Studies-Bus. (AAS)

NOTE: Only those Individual
Studies programs which had
graduates are reported.

Number of graduates 3
Number of respondents 3
Employed at 6 months 2
Related 2

Not Related

Seeking
Not Seeking 1
Salary (median) *
Transfer 3
FT 2
PT 1

Employers

Bryant & Stratton College
Titles

Asst. Dir. of Residence Halls
Colleges

Empire State College
SUNY Cobleskill

Utica College

Majors

Bus. Mgmt. & Economics
Math: Adolescent Education
Web Development




Indiv Studies-Tech (AAS)

Indiv Studies-Tech (AOS)

Indiv Studies-Art (AAS)

Number of graduates 1 Number of graduates 5 Number of graduates 2
Number of respondents 1 Number of respondents 3 Number of respondents 2
Employed at 6 months 1 Employed at 6 months 2 Employed at 6 months 1
Related 1 Related 1 Related
Not Related Not Related Not Related 1
Seeking Seeking Seeking
Not Seeking Not Seeking Not Seeking 1
Salary (median) * Entered Military Salary (median) *
Transfer 0 Salary (median) * Transfer 2
FT Transfer 1 FT 2
PT FT PT
Employers PT Employers
None reported Yes (Unspecified) 1 None reported
Titles Employers Titles
None reported None reported None reported
Colleges Titles Colleges
None reported None reported Academy of Art University
Majors Colleges SUNY Oneonta
None reported MVCC Majors
Majors Character Animation
None reported Child/Family Studies
Indiv Studies-Art (AS)
Number of graduates 1
Number of respondents 1 LA&S: Childhood Ed. LA&S: Adolescent Ed.
Employed at 6 months 0 Number of graduates 12 Number of graduates 4
Related Number of respondents 10 Number of respondents 4
Not Related Employed at 6 months 2 Employed at 6 months 1
Seeking Related 1 Related
Not Seeking Not Related 1 Not Related
Salary (median) * Seeking Seeking
Transfer 1 Not Seeking 3 Not Seeking 1
FT 1 Salary (median) * Entered Military 1
PT Transfer 10 Salary (median) *
Employers FT 9 Transfer 4
None reported PT FT 2
Titles Yes (Unspecified) 1 PT 1
None reported Employers Yes (Unspecified) 1
Colleges Tree House Employers
SUNY Albany Titles USAF
Majors Group Leader Titles
None reported Colleges Military
SUNY Cortland Colleges
SUNY Oswego Columbia College
LA&S: International Studies Utica College MVCC
Number of graduates 1 Majors SUNY Geneseo
Number of respondents 0 Childhood Education SUNY Oswego-Utica College
DEC Majors

Early Childhood/Childhood Ed.
Liberal Studies/Elem. Education

Business
English

LA&S: Theater

No Graduates




Liberal Arts & Sciences: General Studies

Number of graduates 156
Number of respondents 113
Employed at 6 months 35
Related 10
Not Related 25
Seeking 6
Not Seeking 10
Retired 1
Salary (median) $21,000
Transfer 104
FT 86
PT 11
Yes (Unspecified) 7
Employers

Chet LoConti

Kelberman Center/UCP
Oneida Healthcare

Sears Holdings

St. Elizabeth's Medical Center
St. Luke's Healthcare

The House of the Good Shepherd
Utica National Insurance Company
Titles

Lifeguard

Camp Counselor

Phlebotomist

Sales Associate

Care Attendant

Child Care Worker
Underwriting Support Associate
Colleges

Albany College of Pharmacy
Buffalo State College

Castleton State College
Cedarville University Ohio

Colleges (cont'd)

Clinton Community College
Coastal Carolina University
CUNY Borough of Manhatten
CUNY Hunter College
Dowling College

Empire State College
LeMoyne College

MVCC

Paul Smith's

RIT

Shear Ego School of Hair Design
St. Elizabeth's College of Nursing
St. Luke's School of Radiology
SUNY Albany

SUNY New Paltz

SUNY Brockport

SUNY Buffalo

SUNY Cortland

SUNY Geneseo

SUNY IT

SUNY Oneonta

SUNY Onondaga

SUNY Oswego

SUNY Plattsburgh

SUNY Potsdam

SUNY Stony Brook
Syracuse University

Temple University

U.S. Army

Utica College

Majors

Adolescent Education

Air Traffic Controller

Barber Program

Majors (cont'd)
Biology/Visual Arts

Business

Business Administration
Business Management
Childhood Education

Comm. Studies & Public Relations
Communications

Computer Information Systems
Computer Science

Criminal Justice

Cultural Studies

Dental Hygiene
Education/English

English

Foreign Languages - Spanish
Health Education

Health Services Management
Healthcare Management
History

International Business
National Resources

Nursing

Occupational Therapy
Pharmacy

Physical Education
Psychology

Public Relations/Journalism
Radiography

Social Science

Social Work

Sociology

Speech Pathology

Sports Management

Tech Communication




LA&S: Humanities & Soc Sci

LA&S: Gen Stud/Childhd Ed

LA&S: Public Policy

Number of graduates 22
Number of respondents 17
Employed at 6 months 9
Related 2
Not Related 7
Seeking
Not Seeking 1
Salary (median) $14,500
Transfer 13
FT 11
PT
Yes (Unspecified) 2
Employers
Gallery (Art Gallery)
Titles
Sales Manager Assistant
Colleges
Humboldt University
Malloy College
Pace University
MVCC
SUNY Geneseo
SUNY IT
SUNY Oneonta
SUNY Plattsburgh
Syracuse University
Utica College
Majors
Adolescent Ed./Spanish
Art History
Biology
Communication & Info. Design
Digital Media
Environmental Science
Psychology

LA&S:Math & Sci:Math

=

Number of graduates
Number of respondents 0

LA&S:Math & Sci:Chemistry

No graduates

LA&S:Math & Sci:Physics

No graduates

Number of graduates 23 Number of graduates 3
Number of respondents 22 Number of respondents 3
Employed at 6 months 5 Employed at 6 months 3
Related 1 Related
Not Related 4 Not Related 3
Seeking 1 Seeking
Not Seeking 3 Not Seeking
Salary (median) * Salary (median) *
Transfer 19 Transfer 3
FT 9 FT 3
PT 9 PT
Yes (Unspecified) 1 Employers
Employers None reported
None reported Titles
Titles None reported
None reported Colleges
Colleges SUNY IT
Mercy College SUNY Plattsburgh
SUNY Cortland University of Buffalo
SUNY Oneonta Majors
Majors Criminal Justice
Childhood Ed (1-6) Environmental Design
Education
Elementary Education
Elementary Ed (1-6) LA&S: Psychology
Number of graduates 15
Number of respondents 14
LA&S:M&S:Forestry Employed at 6 months 3
Number of graduates 3 Related
Number of respondents 3 Not Related 3
Employed at 6 months 0 Seeking
Related Not Seeking 2
Not Related Salary (median) $5,000
Seeking Transfer 13
Not Seeking FT 9
Salary (median) * PT 1
Transfer 3 Yes (Unspecified) 3
FT 3 Employers
PT None reported
Employers Titles
None reported None reported
Titles Colleges
None reported Arizona State University
Colleges Florida Southern College
SUNY ESF MVCC
SUNY Plattsburgh SUNY Binghamton
Majors SUNY Buffalo

Wildlife Science

SUNY IT

SUNY Oswego
University of Colorado
Utica College

Majors

Psychology




LA&S: Math & Sci: Biology

LA&S: Math & Sci: Phys Ed

LA&S:Math & Sci:Science

Number of graduates 6
Number of respondents 6
Employed at 6 months 0
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking 4
Salary (median) *
Transfer 5
FT 5
PT
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges

Cornell University

LeMoyne College

SUNY Albany

SUNY Oswego

Majors

Animal Science

Biology

Biology for Health Prof. (BS)
Psychology

Number of graduates 6
Number of respondents 5
Employed at 6 months 2
Related
Not Related 2
Seeking
Not Seeking
Salary (median) *
Transfer 4
FT 4
PT
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges

Russell Sage College
Springfield College
SUNY Brockport
SUNY Cortland
Majors

Occupational Therapy
Physical Education

Number of graduates 5
Number of respondents 4
Employed at 6 months 0
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking 1
Salary (median) *
Transfer 4
FT 4
PT
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges

Lake Erie Col. of Osteopathic Med.
SUNY Cortland

Utica College

Majors

Osteopathic Physician

Physical Therapy

Mech. Tech.: Aircraft Maint.

Medical Assisting (AAS)

No graduates

Manufact Prod Tech (AOS)

No graduates

Media Marketing & Mgmt.

Mechanical Eng Tech

Number of graduates
Number of respondents
Employed at 6 months
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Salary (median) *
Transfer 2
FT
PT
Yes (Unspecified) 2
Employers
Adam Aircraft
Titles
CAD Designer
Colleges
RIT
Majors
None reported

NN B~ O

N

Number of graduates 5

Number of respondents 3
Employed at 6 months 0
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Salary (median) *
Transfer 3
FT 3
PT
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges

Cazenovia College
Ithaca College
SUNY IT

Majors
Communications

Number of graduates 3

Number of respondents 2
Employed at 6 months 0
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Retired
Salary (median) *
Transfer 1
FT
PT
Yes (Unspecified) 1
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
MVCC
Majors

None reported




Nursing

Nutrition & Dietetics

Recreation & Leisure Services

Number of graduates 65
Number of respondents 63
Employed at 6 months 56
Related 54
Not Related 2
Seeking
Not Seeking
Salary (median) $41,500
Transfer 21
FT 8
PT 1
Yes (Unspecified) 12
Employers

Eastern Star Nursing Home
Faxton-St. Luke's Healthcare
Rome Memorial Hospital

St. Luke's Hospital

Titles
RN
Colleges
SUNY IT
Majors
Nursing
Respiratory Care
Number of graduates 9
Number of respondents 7
Employed at 6 months 6
Related 6
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Salary (median) $40,000
Transfer 3
FT 3
PT
Employers

Faxton St. Luke's Healthcare
Lowville Hospital

St. Elizabeth Medical Center
Upstate Medical University Hosp.
UVA

Titles

Respiratory Therapist

Colleges

SUNY IT

SUNY Upstate Medical University
Majors

Cardio-Respiratory Science

BS Advanced Cardio Respiratory

No Graduates Number of graduates 6
Number of respondents 5
Employed at 6 months 4
Photography (AAS) Related 2
Number of graduates 17 Not Related 2
Number of respondents 8 Seeking
Employed at 6 months 3 Not Seeking
Related 1 Salary (median) *
Not Related 2 Transfer 2
Seeking FT 2
Not Seeking PT
Salary (median) * Employer
Transfer 6 U.C.P.
FT 2 Titles
PT Recreational Respite Aid
Yes (Unspecified) 4 Colleges
Employers SUNY Brockport
None reported Utica College
Titles Majors
None reported Therapeutic Recreation
Colleges
MVCC
SUNY Fashion Inst. of Tech. Semiconductor Manu. Tech.
SUNY IT No graduates
SUNY New Paltz
Majors
Communication Telecom Technology
No graduates
Surveying Tech
Number of graduates 3 Telecom Tech (Verizon)
Number of respondents 3 Number of graduates 7
Employed at 6 months 3 Number of respondents 3
Related 3 Employed at 6 months 3
Not Related Related 3
Seeking Not Related
Not Seeking Seeking
Salary (median) * Not Seeking
Transfer 2 Salary (median) *
FT Transfer 0
PT 1 FT
Yes (Unspecified) 1 PT
Employer Employers
Lochner Engineering P.C. Verizon Communications
Titles Titles

Engineer Tech.
Colleges

SUNY Alfred
SUNY IT

Majors

Civil Engineering

Field Technician
Telecom. Tech. Associate
Colleges

None reported

Majors

None reported




Salary (median) *

Employers
None reported
Titles

None reported
Colleges
None reported
Majors

None reported

Web Site Design & Mgmt Welding Tech
Number of graduates 7 Number of graduates 20
Number of respondents 4 Number of respondents 9

Salary (median) *

Employers
None reported
Titles

Welder
Colleges
MVCC

SUNY IT
SUNY Oswego
Majors

None reported




PART 2 PROGRAM TABLES Certificate Programs

Allied Health Care

Airframe and Powerplant

Carpentry & Masonry

None reported

Number of graduates
Number of respondents
Employed at 6 months
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Salary (median)
Transfer
FT
PT
Yes (Unspecified)
Employers
Self-Employed
MVCC
Titles
CEO
Teacher's Assistant
Colleges
MVCC
SUNY Cobleskill
Majors
Golf Course Management

N W o1 o1 O

*

Coaching

Clinical Lab Assistant

No graduates

Number of graduates 1 No graduates
Number of respondents 1
Employed at 6 months 1
Related 1
Not Related Appl Repair - Refrg & AC
Seeking No graduates
Not Seeking
Salary (median) *
Transfer 0
FT Architec/Civil Drafting
PT No graduates
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Chef Training CNC Machinist Tech
Number of graduates 1 Number of graduates 3
Number of respondents 1 Number of respondents 3
Employed at 6 months 1 Employed at 6 months 2
Related 1 Related 2
Not Related Not Related
Seeking Seeking
Not Seeking Not Seeking
Salary (median) * Salary (median) *
Transfer 1 Transfer 0
FT FT
PT PT
Yes (Unspecified) 1 Employers
Employers Riverhawk Company
None reported Titles
Titles CNC Machinist
None reported
Colleges
MVCC
Majors

Electronic Technician

Engineering Drawing

Number of graduates
Number of respondents
Employed at 6 months
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Salary (median)
Transfer
FT
PT
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
Springfield College
Majors
None reported

=

Number of graduates
Number of respondents

No graduates




ESL Finance Graphic Communication
Number of graduates 3 No graduates Number of graduates 1
Number of respondents 1 Number of respondents 0
Employed at 6 months 0
Related Forensic Photography
Not Related Number of graduates 6 Heating & Air Cond
Seeking Number of respondents 3 Number of graduates 3
Not Seeking 1 Employed at 6 months 1 Number of respondents 2
Salary (median) * Related Employed at 6 months 1
Transfer 1 Not Related Related
FT 1 Seeking Not Related
PT Not Seeking 1 Yes (Unspecified) 1
Employers Entered Military 1 Seeking 1
None reported Salary (median) * Not Seeking
Titles Transfer 2 Salary (median) *
None reported FT 1 Transfer 1
Colleges PT FT
MVCC Yes (Unspecified) 1 PT
Majors Employers Yes (Unspecified) 1
Liberal Arts & Science None reported Employers
Titles Turning Stone Resort & Casino
None reported Titles
Colleges None reported
SUNY IT Colleges
SUNY Buffalo MVCC
Hotel Tech/Front Office Tech Majors Majors

No graduates

None reported

None reported

Ind. Studies: Allied Health

Industrial/Commercial Elec

Industrial Engineering Tech

No graduates

Ind. Studies: Bus. & Industry

No graduates

Number of graduates 2
Number of respondents 1
Employed at 6 months 1
Related 1
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Salary (median) *
Transfer 0
FT
PT
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
None reported
Majors

None reported

No graduates

Insurance

No graduates




Machinist Technology

Managerial Accounting

Mechanical Drafting

Number of graduates
Number of respondents
Employed at 6 months
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Salary (median) *
Transfer 1
FT
PT
Yes (Unspecified) 1
Employers
MVCC
Titles
Instructor
Colleges
MVCC
Majors
None reported

P PN W

Number of graduates 1
Number of respondents 0

No graduates

Medical Assistant

Media Mktg & Mgmt

No graduates

Number of graduates 1
Number of respondents 0

Metallurgy Lab Tech

Office Practice

No graduates

No graduates

Photography

Refrigeration

Phlebotomy

Number of graduates 1
Number of respondents 0

Production Planning

No graduates

Transportation Management

Number of graduates 5
Number of respondents 3
Employed at 6 months 2
Related 2

Not Related

Seeking

Not Seeking
Salary (median) *
Transfer 1

FT

PT
Yes (Unspecified) 1

Employers

Greenwood Lake School Dist.
Titles

Transportation Supervisor
Colleges

Mt. St. Mary College

Majors

None reported

Number of graduates
Number of respondents
Employed at 6 months
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Salary (median) *
Transfer 2
FT
PT
Yes (Unspecified) 2
Employers
Meyda Tiffany
Titles
Graphic Designer/Photographer
Colleges
MVCC
Majors
None reported

P P DNDMO

No graduates

Small Business Mgmt

No graduates

Supervisory Mgmt

No graduates

Tool Design

No graduates

Web Site Design & Mgmt

No graduates

Surveying
Number of graduates 1
Number of respondents 0
Welding
Number of graduates 17
Number of respondents 9
Employed at 6 months 6
Related 3
Not Related 2
Seeking
Not Seeking
Entered Military
Salary (median) *
Transfer 5
FT
PT
Yes (Unspecified) 5
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
MVCC
Majors

None reported






